ENFORCEMENT SERVICE
9. "G" followed by three numeric characters (for ex-
ample G 123) and three numerics followed by "G" (for
example, 123 G). Designated for motorcycles owned by
governmental agencies;
10. "H" followed by three numeric characters (for
example, H 123) and three numerics followed by "H" (for
example, 123 H). Designated for motorcycles owned by

this subchapter;
33. EM 1000 through EM 9999 and 1000 EM through
9999 EM for vehicles owned or leased by emergency
medical technician-ambulance.
34. Except as otherwise provided by this subchapter,
any combination consisting of two alphabetic followed by
four numeric characters (for example, AB 1234) or four
numeric followed by two alphabetic characters (for exam-
ple, 1234 AB). Designated for use on special organiza-
tion vehicle registration plates issued by the Division
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:3-27.35 et seq. and N.J.A.C.
13:20-39;
35. Any combination of alphabetic characters or num-
bers, or both, that may carry connotations offensive to
good taste and decency.
Amended by R.1985 d.101, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2743(a), 17 N.J.R. 601(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1992 d.264, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1467(b), 24 N.J.R. 2283(b).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1994 d.314, effective June 20, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1487(a), 26 N.J.R. 2587(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.28, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4140(a), 28 N.J.R. 272(a).
13:20-34.4 Denials, suspension or revocation
(a) "Particular identifying marks" shall not be issued to
any person who:

(a) Fees for particular identifying marks, which shall be
paid with the application therefor, shall be as follows unless
otherwise provided by law:
1. "Courtesy marks": $30.00;
2. "Personalized marks": $100.00;
3. Replacement of lost, stolen or obliterated "particu-
lar identifying marks": $11.00.
(b) Except as otherwise provided by (a)3 above, a fee of
$6.00 shall be paid for replacement of lost, stolen or obliter-
ated license plates.
Amended by R.1985 d.101, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2743(a), fees changed from $5.00 to $10.00.
Amended by R.1992 d.264, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1467(b), 24 N.J.R. 2283(b).
Added (b).
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1521(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
Increased the fees.
13:20-34.6 Transfers to survivor
(a) The surviving spouse, child or children of a deceased
registered owner of any motor vehicle in whom title thereto
shall vest by virtue of the terms of the will of such deceased
owner, or otherwise, shall upon application to the director
and upon payment of the transfer fee of $4.50 specified in
N.J.S.A. 39:3-30 be entitled to have the particular identify-
ing mark issued for said vehicle transferred to his or her
name provided that said survivor meets the qualifications
therefor specified by law and these rules.
Amended by R.1985 d.101, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2743(a), 17 N.J.R. 601(a).
Transfer fee changed from "$3.00" to "$4.50".
13:20-34.7 Reissue
In the event a registrant fails to renew the registration for
a particular identifying mark for two years from the date of
expiration or surrenders said mark and corresponding regis-
tration certificate to the Division, said marks shall be avail-
able for reissuance to any applicant therefor upon payment
to the Division of the applicable fee specified in N.J.A.C.
13:20-34.5(a) for said marks.
Amended by R.1984 d.157, effective May 7, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 347(b), 16 N.J.R. 1095(c).
"Two consecutive registration years" deleted; "60 days from date of
expiration" substituted.
Amended by R.1992 d.264, effective June 15, 1992.